

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-252

A RESOLUTION AWARDDING A CONTRACT TO CHARLES MARANDINO, LLC, MILMAY, NJ FOR THE 2020 CITY WIDE SIDEWALK PROGRAM, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$228,185.00.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has heretofore advertised for bids for the 2020 City Wide Sidewalk Program, in accordance with specifications on file in the office of the Purchasing Agent; and

WHEREAS, on May 27, 2020, bids were received, duly opened and read aloud, being referred to the Business Administrator for tabulation, evaluation, report and recommendation; and

WHEREAS, the Business Administrator has, under date of June 16, 2020 submitted a written report and tabulation of the bids received and has recommended that a contract for the 2020 City Wide Sidewalk Program, be awarded to Charles Marandino, LLC, Milmay, NJ, in the amount of \$228,185.00, said bid being the lowest bid received and considered in the best interest of the City of Vineland; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that said contract for the 2020 City Wide Sidewalk Program, be and the same is awarded to Charles Marandino, LLC, Milmay, NJ, on their bid in the amount of \$228,185.00, said bid being the lowest bid received and considered in the best interest of the City of Vineland, and the Purchasing Agent be and the same is hereby authorized and directed to issue purchase order contract for the same in behalf of the City; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief Financial Officer has certified that the funds for the contract to be awarded herein are available.

Adopted:

\_\_\_\_\_  
President of Council

ATTEST:

\_\_\_\_\_  
City Clerk



June 16, 2020

REPORT TO: THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL

RE: Proposals Submitted to the Purchasing Board on 5/27/20

Dear Mayor and Members of Council:

Submitted to you herewith for your consideration is our evaluation of the proposals submitted to the Purchasing Board on May 27, 2020.

2020 CITY WIDE SIDEWALK PROGRAM

---

It is the recommendation of the City Engineer, which has the concurrence of the Purchasing Agent and Business Administrator that a contract be awarded to the lowest bidder, Charles Marandino, LLC. Milmay, NJ, on their bid in the amount of \$228,185.00.

We trust that the above recommendation will receive your favorable consideration and that the recommended resolution will be adopted as presented.

Respectfully submitted,

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read "R. Dickenson, Jr.", written in a cursive style.

Robert E. Dickenson, Jr.  
Business Administrator

RD/rl

20-009



**BID EVALUATION FORM**

DEPARTMENT Admin / Engineering Date: June 3, 2020

The undersigned recommends that a contract be awarded for the following:

- 1. Bid Title: 2020 Citywide Sidewalk
- 2. Amount to be Awarded: \$228,185.00
  - Encumber Total Award
  - Encumber by Supplemental Release
- 3. Engineer's Estimate: \$276,224.22
- 4. Amount Budget: \$ \_\_\_\_\_
- 5. Account Number to be Charged: C-04-00-000-1918-78001
- 6. Date Bids Received: May 27, 2020
- 7. Date to be Awarded: June 23, 2020
- 8. Recommended Vendor: Charles Marandino, LLC
- 9. Is Recommended Vendor the Apparent Lowest Bidder?  Yes  No
- 10. Comments/Special Instructions:
- 11. Evaluation Performed by: Stephanie Wakeley
- 12. Approved By: [Signature]  
David J. Maillet, PE
- 13. Attached: (Check-Off List)
  - Tabulation of Bids
  - Justification for Vendor Recommendation (if applicable)
  - Evaluation Data (if applicable)

**Send copies to:**  
Purchasing Department  
Business Administration

[Handwritten mark]



CITY OF  
**VINELAND**  
WHERE IT'S ALWAYS GROWING SEASON

**Miguel A. Mercado**  
**Purchasing Agent**  
mmercado@vinelandcity.org  
www.vinelandcity.org

640 E. Wood Street  
PO Box 1508  
Vineland, NJ 08362-1508  
Phone: (856) 794-4040  
Fax: (856) 405-4605

Medio Construction Co.  
214 S. Laurel St.  
Landisville, NJ 08326

June 3, 2020

**RE: Bid Rejection for COV BID # 2020-20 for 2020 City Wide Sidewalk Program**

Mr. Joseph Medio:

Bids for the above referenced project were received on May 27, 2020. After review of your bid and after consultation with my City Solicitor, your Bid as submitted, must be rejected for the following reason:

“In accordance with Local Public Contracts Law 40A:11-23.2(a), a guarantee to accompany the bid pursuant to section 21 of P.L. 1971, c.198 (C.40A:11-21) is considered a mandatory item to be submitted at the time specified by the contracting unit for the receipt of the bids and failure to submit this mandatory item shall be deemed a fatal defect that shall render the bid proposal unresponsive and cannot be cured by the governing body.”

The bid guarantee shall be given, at the option of the bidder, by certified check, cashier's check or bid bond. No certified check, cashier's check or bid bond was provided with the bid. The form signed by the Insurance firm and submitted in your bid package is not an acceptable form of a bid bond. The actual Bid Bond was received and dated today, June 3, 2020, however, it cannot be accepted and will be returned as the law specifically states it must be submitted with the bid which was received and opened on May 27, 2020.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Miguel A. Mercado, QPA  
Purchasing Agent

Enclosures



**TABULATION OF BIDS-COV BID # 2020-20**  
**2020 CITY WIDE SIDEWALK PROGRAM**  
**MAY 27, 2020**

Engineers estimate - \$ 277,000.00

	<b>Medio Constr. Co.</b> 214 S. Laurel Street Landisville, NJ 08326	<b>Charles Marandino LLC</b> 233 Main Avenue Milmay, NJ 08340	<b>Landberg Constr. LLC</b> 82 Tuckahoe Rd. Dorothy, NJ 08317	<b>Abhzeen Design</b> 2152 Whitesville Road Toms River, NJ 08755	<b>NA Russo Corp.</b> 403 Helms Avenue Swedesboro, NJ 08085	<b>Decker's Hardscaping &amp; Landscaping Inc.</b> 16 Lakeside Avenue Cherry Hill, NJ 08003	<b>Lexa Concrete, LLC</b> 11 Commerce Way Drive Hammonton, NJ 08037
BB, CAC, CEC	*	BB 10%	BB 10%	BB 10%	BB 10%	BB 10%	BB 10%
Surety	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
Ownership Discl.	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
Affirm. Action	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
Check List	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
Proposal	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
Addenda	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES ***	YES ***
Iran Disclosure	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
List of Subs.	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
Cert of Debarment	**	**	**	**	**	**	**
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>\$180,172.00</b>	<b>\$228,185.00</b>	<b>\$238,673.21</b>	<b>\$299,888.00</b>	<b>\$301,275.00</b>	<b>\$315,785.50</b>	<b>\$408,120.00</b>

\* Gave us a Consent of Surety for the Bid Bond.

\*\* Did not provide the Debarment form in our bid specs. Will speak to legal dept.

\*\*\* Did not acknowledge Addenda on form.

**Specifications also received by the following:**

Arawak Paving	CIS Leads	The Rahn Companies
South State Inc.	Construction Bid Source	
GWP Asphalt	Construct Connect	
RE Pierson Construction Co.	Arbrisco Enterprises Inc.	
Krissana Construction Co.	Fred M. Schiavonne Construction	
Prime Vendor	Blue Book	

CITY OF VINELAND  
2020 CITYWIDE SIDEWALK  
BID TABULATION

BID OPENING DATE MAY 27, 2020

CONTRACT INFORMATION				ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		MEDIO CONSTRUCTION, CO.				CHARLES MARANDINO, LLC.			
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNITS	CONTRACT QUANTITY	ENG. EST UNIT PRICE	ENG. EST. TOTAL	BID UNIT PRICE	BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR - ESTIMATE)	BID UNIT PRICE	BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR - ESTIMATE)
1.1	TRAFFIC CONTROL	LS	1	\$60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 7,200.00	12.00%	(\$52,800.00)	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	23.33%	(\$46,000.00)
2.1.1	CLEARING SITE (NOT TO EXCEED 5% OF TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT)	LS	1	\$13,153.53	\$ 13,153.53	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00	64.62%	(\$4,653.53)	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	76.03%	(\$3,153.53)
3.1.1	REMOVAL OF CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB	LF	300	\$4.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 1,800.00	150.00%	\$600.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 300.00	25.00%	(\$900.00)
3.1.2	REMOVAL OF CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER	LF	300	\$4.50	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 2,100.00	155.56%	\$750.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 300.00	22.22%	(\$1,050.00)
3.1.4	REMOVAL OF CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4"-6" THICK	SY	1,635	\$10.00	\$ 16,350.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 16,350.00	100.00%		\$ 1.00	\$ 1,635.00	10.00%	(\$14,715.00)
3.1.5	REMOVAL OF CONCRETE DRIVEWAYS, 6" THICK	SY	55	\$11.50	\$ 632.50	\$ 10.00	\$ 550.00	86.96%	(\$82.50)	\$ 1.00	\$ 55.00	8.70%	(\$577.50)
3.1.10	CONCRETE SIDEWALK GRINDING	LF	410	\$15.00	\$ 6,150.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 4,100.00	66.67%	(\$2,050.00)	\$ 0.10	\$ 41.00	0.67%	(\$6,109.00)
3.2.1	6"x18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB	LF	250	\$35.00	\$ 8,750.00	\$ 24.00	\$ 6,000.00	68.57%	(\$2,750.00)	\$ 20.00	\$ 5,000.00	57.14%	(\$3,750.00)
3.2.3	6" CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, MONOLITHIC	LF	300	\$40.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 33.00	\$ 9,900.00	82.50%	(\$2,100.00)	\$ 30.00	\$ 9,000.00	75.00%	(\$3,000.00)
3.3.1	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK	SY	1,535	\$80.00	\$ 122,800.00	\$ 49.50	\$ 75,982.50	61.88%	(\$46,817.50)	\$ 110.00	\$ 168,850.00	137.50%	\$46,050.00
3.3.3	CONCRETE DRIVEWAYS, REINFORCED, 6" THICK	SY	55	\$90.00	\$ 4,950.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 3,850.00	77.78%	(\$1,100.00)	\$ 110.00	\$ 6,050.00	122.22%	\$1,100.00
3.4.1	PUBLIC SIDEWALK CURB RAMP DELINEATIONS (CAST IRON TRUNCATED DOME CASTINGS)	SF	360	\$40.00	\$ 14,400.00	\$ 47.00	\$ 16,920.00	117.50%	\$2,520.00	\$ 33.00	\$ 11,880.00	82.50%	(\$2,520.00)
4.11.1	RESET VALVE BOXES	UNIT	1	\$66.29	\$ 66.29	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	150.85%	\$33.71	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	1.51%	(\$65.29)
4.12.2	REPLACE INLET CASTINGS, GRATES & CURB PIECES, TYPE B	UNIT	2	\$1,020.00	\$ 2,040.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,400.00	117.65%	\$360.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 500.00	24.51%	(\$1,540.00)
8.1.1	TOPSOILING, 4" THICK	SY	1,410	\$4.41	\$ 6,218.10	\$ 4.00	\$ 5,640.00	90.70%	(\$578.10)	\$ 0.10	\$ 141.00	2.27%	(\$6,077.10)
8.2.1	FERTILIZING AND SEEDING, TYPE A	SY	1,410	\$0.76	\$ 1,071.60	\$ 4.00	\$ 5,640.00	526.32%	\$4,568.40	\$ 0.10	\$ 141.00	13.16%	(\$930.60)
8.3.1	STRAW MULCHING	SY	1,410	\$0.42	\$ 592.20	\$ 4.00	\$ 5,640.00	952.38%	\$5,047.80	\$ 0.10	\$ 141.00	23.81%	(\$451.20)
8.4.6	REMOVE EXISTING TREES (36" TO 48" DIAMETER)	UNIT	3	\$1,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	166.67%	\$3,000.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 150.00	3.33%	(\$4,350.00)
<b>TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT COSTS</b>				<b>\$ 276,224.22</b>		<b>\$ 180,172.50</b>				<b>\$ 228,185.00</b>			

HIGHLIGHTED CELLS REPRESENT MATHEMATICAL ERROR IN BID.

CITY OF VINELAND  
2020 CITYWIDE SIDEWALK  
BID TABULATION

BID OPENING DATE MAY 27, 2020

CONTRACT INFORMATION				LANDBERG CONSTRUCTION, LLC.				ABHZEEN DESIGN				NA RUSSO CORP.			
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNITS	CONTRACT QUANTITY	BID UNIT PRICE	BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR - ESTIMATE)	BID UNIT PRICE	BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR - ESTIMATE)	BID UNIT PRICE	BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR - ESTIMATE)
1.1	TRAFFIC CONTROL	LS	1	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	26.67%	(\$44,000.00)	\$ 12,750.00	\$ 12,750.00	21.25%	(\$47,250.00)	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	8.33%	(\$55,000.00)
2.1.1	CLEARING SITE (NOT TO EXCEED 5% OF TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT)	LS	1	\$ 11,500.00	\$ 11,500.00	87.43%	(\$1,653.53)	\$ 6,375.00	\$ 6,375.00	48.47%	(\$6,778.53)	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	114.04%	\$1,846.47
3.1.1	REMOVAL OF CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB	LF	300	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,500.00	125.00%	\$300.00	\$ 6.35	\$ 1,905.00	158.75%	\$705.00	\$ 17.50	\$ 5,250.00	437.50%	\$4,050.00
3.1.2	REMOVAL OF CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER	LF	300	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,500.00	111.11%	\$150.00	\$ 6.35	\$ 1,905.00	141.11%	\$555.00	\$ 17.50	\$ 5,250.00	388.89%	\$3,900.00
3.1.4	REMOVAL OF CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4"-6" THICK	SY	1,635	\$ 9.00	\$ 14,715.00	90.00%	(\$1,635.00)	\$ 6.35	\$ 10,382.25	63.50%	(\$5,967.75)	\$ 32.00	\$ 52,320.00	320.00%	\$35,970.00
3.1.5	REMOVAL OF CONCRETE DRIVEWAYS, 6" THICK	SY	55	\$ 9.00	\$ 495.00	78.26%	(\$137.50)	\$ 6.35	\$ 349.25	55.22%	(\$283.25)	\$ 32.00	\$ 1,760.00	278.26%	\$1,127.50
3.1.10	CONCRETE SIDEWALK GRINDING	LF	410	\$ 8.00	\$ 3,280.00	53.33%	(\$2,870.00)	\$ 6.35	\$ 2,603.50	42.33%	(\$3,546.50)	\$ 11.00	\$ 4,510.00	73.33%	(\$1,640.00)
3.2.1	6"x18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB	LF	250	\$ 41.00	\$ 10,250.00	117.14%	\$1,500.00	\$ 44.50	\$ 11,125.00	127.14%	\$2,375.00	\$ 52.00	\$ 13,000.00	148.57%	\$4,250.00
3.2.3	6" CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, MONOLITHIC	LF	300	\$ 55.00	\$ 16,500.00	137.50%	\$4,500.00	\$ 51.00	\$ 15,300.00	127.50%	\$3,300.00	\$ 72.00	\$ 21,600.00	180.00%	\$9,600.00
3.3.1	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK	SY	1,535	\$ 77.00	\$ 118,195.00	96.25%	(\$4,605.00)	\$ 114.50	\$ 175,757.50	143.13%	\$52,957.50	\$ 85.00	\$ 130,475.00	106.25%	\$7,675.00
3.3.3	CONCRETE DRIVEWAYS, REINFORCED, 6" THICK	SY	55	\$ 120.00	\$ 6,600.00	133.33%	\$1,650.00	\$ 127.00	\$ 6,985.00	141.11%	\$2,035.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 11,000.00	222.22%	\$6,050.00
3.4.1	PUBLIC SIDEWALK CURB RAMP DELINEATIONS (CAST IRON TRUNCATED DOME CASTINGS)	SF	360	\$ 50.00	\$ 18,000.00	125.00%	\$3,600.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 11,520.00	80.00%	(\$2,880.00)	\$ 50.00	\$ 18,000.00	125.00%	\$3,600.00
4.11.1	RESET VALVE BOXES	UNIT	1	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01	0.02%	(\$66.28)	\$ 131.00	\$ 131.00	197.62%	\$64.71	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	452.56%	\$233.71
4.12.2	REPLACE INLET CASTINGS, GRATES & CURB PIECES, TYPE B	UNIT	2	\$ 725.00	\$ 1,450.00	71.08%	(\$590.00)	\$ 3,187.50	\$ 6,375.00	312.50%	\$4,335.00	\$ 1,675.00	\$ 3,350.00	164.22%	\$1,310.00
8.1.1	TOPSOILING, 4" THICK	SY	1,410	\$ 6.00	\$ 8,460.00	136.05%	\$2,241.90	\$ 6.35	\$ 8,953.50	143.99%	\$2,735.40	\$ 4.00	\$ 5,640.00	90.70%	(\$578.10)
8.2.1	FERTILIZING AND SEEDING, TYPE A	SY	1,410	\$ 0.01	\$ 14.10	1.32%	(\$1,057.50)	\$ 6.35	\$ 8,953.50	835.53%	\$7,881.90	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,410.00	131.58%	\$338.40
8.3.1	STRAW MULCHING	SY	1,410	\$ 0.01	\$ 14.10	2.38%	(\$578.10)	\$ 6.35	\$ 8,953.50	1511.90%	\$8,361.30	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,410.00	238.10%	\$817.80
8.4.6	REMOVE EXISTING TREES (36" TO 48" DIAMETER)	UNIT	3	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 10,200.00	226.67%	\$5,700.00	\$ 3,188.00	\$ 9,564.00	212.53%	\$5,064.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	133.33%	\$1,500.00
<b>TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT COSTS</b>							<b>238,673.21</b>				<b>299,888.00</b>				<b>301,275.00</b>

HIGHLIGHTED CELLS REPRESENT MATHEMATICAL ERROR IN BID.

CITY OF VINELAND  
2020 CITYWIDE SIDEWALK  
BID TABULATION

BID OPENING DATE MAY 27, 2020

CONTRACT INFORMATION				DECKER'S HARDSCAPING				LEXA CONCRETE, LLC.			
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNITS	CONTRACT QUANTITY	BID UNIT PRICE	BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR - ESTIMATE)	BID UNIT PRICE	BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR - ESTIMATE)
1.1	TRAFFIC CONTROL	LS	1	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 9,500.00	15.83%	(\$50,500.00)	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	16.67%	(\$50,000.00)
2.1.1	CLEARING SITE (NOT TO EXCEED 5% OF TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT)	LS	1	\$ 14,906.00	\$ 14,906.00	113.32%	\$1,752.47	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 17,500.00	133.04%	\$4,346.47
3.1.1	REMOVAL OF CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB	LF	300	\$ 20.00	\$ 6,000.00	500.00%	\$4,800.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,500.00	125.00%	\$300.00
3.1.2	REMOVAL OF CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER	LF	300	\$ 25.00	\$ 7,500.00	555.56%	\$6,150.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 3,000.00	222.22%	\$1,650.00
3.1.4	REMOVAL OF CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4"-6" THICK	SY	1,635	\$ 37.00	\$ 60,495.00	370.00%	\$44,145.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 16,350.00	100.00%	
3.1.5	REMOVAL OF CONCRETE DRIVEWAYS, 6" THICK	SY	55	\$ 38.00	\$ 2,090.00	330.43%	\$1,457.50	\$ 10.00	\$ 550.00	86.96%	(\$82.50)
3.1.10	CONCRETE SIDEWALK GRINDING	LF	410	\$ 19.80	\$ 8,118.00	132.00%	\$1,968.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 10,250.00	166.67%	\$4,100.00
3.2.1	6"x18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB	LF	250	\$ 45.00	\$ 11,250.00	128.57%	\$2,500.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 27,500.00	314.29%	\$18,750.00
3.2.3	6" CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, MONOLITHIC	LF	300	\$ 55.00	\$ 16,500.00	137.50%	\$4,500.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 45,000.00	375.00%	\$33,000.00
3.3.1	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK	SY	1,535	\$ 76.00	\$ 116,660.00	95.00%	(\$6,140.00)	\$ 140.00	\$ 214,900.00	175.00%	\$92,100.00
3.3.3	CONCRETE DRIVEWAYS, REINFORCED, 6" THICK	SY	55	\$ 108.00	\$ 5,940.00	120.00%	\$990.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 8,250.00	166.67%	\$3,300.00
3.4.1	PUBLIC SIDEWALK CURB RAMP DELINEATIONS (CAST IRON TRUNCATED DOME CASTINGS)	SF	360	\$ 41.00	\$ 14,760.00	102.50%	\$360.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 16,200.00	112.50%	\$1,800.00
4.11.1	RESET VALVE BOXES	UNIT	1	\$ 850.00	\$ 850.00	1282.24%	\$783.71	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00	301.70%	\$133.71
4.12.2	REPLACE INLET CASTINGS, GRATES & CURB PIECES, TYPE B	UNIT	2	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 5,500.00	269.61%	\$3,460.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	98.04%	(\$40.00)
8.1.1	TOPSOILING, 4" THICK	SY	1,410	\$ 3.85	\$ 5,428.50	87.30%	(\$789.60)	\$ 8.00	\$ 11,280.00	181.41%	\$5,061.90
8.2.1	FERTILIZING AND SEEDING, TYPE A	SY	1,410	\$ 0.90	\$ 1,269.00	118.42%	\$197.40	\$ 2.00	\$ 2,820.00	263.16%	\$1,748.40
8.3.1	STRAW MULCHING	SY	1,410	\$ 0.90	\$ 1,269.00	214.29%	\$676.80	\$ 2.00	\$ 2,820.00	476.19%	\$2,227.80
8.4.6	REMOVE EXISTING TREES (36" TO 48" DIAMETER)	UNIT	3	\$ 9,250.00	\$ 27,750.00	616.67%	\$23,250.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	400.00%	\$13,500.00
<b>TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT COSTS</b>					<b>\$ 315,785.50</b>				<b>\$ 408,120.00</b>		

HIGHLIGHTED CELLS REPRESENT MATHEMATICAL ERROR IN BID.